
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 12th October, 2021 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 



 
 

AGENDA 
 

HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 12 October 2021 at 10.00 am Ask for: Emily Kennedy 
Council Chamber, Sessions House Telephone: 03000 419625 
 

 
Membership (13) 
 
Conservative  Mr A Kennedy (Chairman), Mr N Baker, Mr D Beaney, 

Mrs B Bruneau, Mrs P T Cole, Ms S Hamilton, Mr D Jeffrey, 
Mr J Meade, Mr D Ross, Mr A Weatherhead, Mr S Webb and 
Ms L Wright 
 

Liberal Democrat  Mr D S Daley 
 

Labour Ms K Constantine and Mr B H Lewis 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1 Introduction/Webcast announcement  

2  Apologies and Substitutes  

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present 
 

3  Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda  

 To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any 
matter on the agenda.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item 
number to which their interest refers and the nature of the interest being 
declared 
 

4  Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2021 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record. 
 

5 Verbal updates by Cabinet Member and Director  

6 2021-25 Suicide Prevention Strategy (Pages 7 - 110) 

7 Public Health Commissioning Report (Pages 111 - 150) 

8 Performance of Public Health Commissioned Services (Pages 151 - 158) 



9 Work Programme (Pages 159 - 160) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda, there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Monday, 4 October 2021 
 
 
 



 
 

 
1 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet 
Committee held in the Online on Tuesday, 6 July 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Kennedy (Chairman), Mr N Baker (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr D Beaney, Mrs B Bruneau, Mrs P T Cole, Ms K Constantine, Ms S Hamilton, 
Mr D Jeffrey, Mr B H Lewis, Mr J Meade, Mr D Ross, Mr A Weatherhead, 
Mr S Webb and Ms L Wright 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

158.   Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 

159.   Election of Vice Chair  
(Item 3) 
 

It was proposed and seconded that Mr Baker be elected Vice Chair. 

 

RESOLVED that Mr Baker be elected Vice Chair. 

 

160.   Declarations of Interest  
(Item 4) 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

161.   Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2021  
(Item 5) 
 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2021 are correctly 
recorded and a paper copy be signed by the Chair. 

 

162.   Minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2021  
(Item 6) 
 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2021 were correctly 
recorded and a paper copy be signed by the Chair. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 

 
2 

 

163.   Verbal updates by Cabinet Member and Director  
(Item 7) 
 

1) Clair Bell, Cabinet Member said that she had provided updates during the Covid-19 
pandemic relating to commissioned services and KCC’s role in providing information and 
advice to residents. KCC had supported national awareness campaigns in the form of 
media releases and activity on KCC’s social media channels. 
 
KCC had supported ‘Clean Air Day’ on 17 June 2021 and the Communications Team 
had made use of national assets such as graphics and hashtags to suggest that people 
go ‘vehicle-free’ on Clean Air Day and highlighting the issue of air pollution and children’s 
health. On the day itself, messages went out around the importance of improving air 
quality all year round with links to the page on the KCC website. 
 
Mental H
[...]
g at adaptation of services for the ‘new normal’ and 
were helping the NHS with the vaccination effort, including behavioural insight work. Also 
being considered was assistance with delivery of booster jabs. Work was being 
undertaken to identify particular events being attended by young people and more 
broadly, looking at events happening so that these could take place in Covid-safe 
manner. 
 
In response to questions, it was noted: 
 

 It was hoped that the vaccination programme would improve but there was an 
element of chance with Covid-19 outbreaks. 
 

 KCC Public Health had been working with the University of Kent and they had 
stepped down events for the end of term. Students were advised to take a lateral 
flow test and make their way home as safely as possible. If someone had 
symptoms or had been in contact with some with Covid-19, arrangements had 
been made for them to self-isolate. Work was to continue to deal with any issues 
brought about by the new term. 

 

 Work had been done with KCHFT to engage with Traveller and Roma 
communities to get them registered with GP surgeries, signposting to maternity 
services, etc. Due to Covid-19, this had been put on hold but was being followed 
up. Members were advised that GP surgeries, maternity services, dental 
services, etc, were NHS services. 

 

 A ‘surge’ plan has been worked on with the NHS and partners looking at how 
services would be provided to tourists. 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 

 

 
4 

 

 

164.   Introduction to Public Health  
(Item 8) 
 

1) Allison Duggal, Director for Public Health presented an introduction to Public Health, 
outlining the history, overall aims, statutory responsibilities and commissioning 
responsibilities. An introduction was also given to the role and responsibilities of the 
Director of Public Health. 
 
2) An overview of the impact of Covid-19 on Kent was given and Public Health 
programmes relating to Covid-19. 
 
In response to questions from Members, it was noted: 
 

 There was a trial on giving Covid-19 and flu jabs at the same time and the 
logistics of how this could be carried out. 
 

 Commissioning of services for gambling addiction was not a statutory 
responsibility of Public Health. There was not capacity to commission a service 
during the Covid-19 pandemic but consideration would be given in the future. 
 

 The Public Health grant allocation had been the same as for the previous year, 
totalling around £69.7 Million. There was some income from NHS England, with 
whom KCC jointly commissioned sexual health services and from Kent Police 
which funded some substance misuse services. KCC Public Health’s income was 
around £2.6million.  
 

 A Public Health reserve had been maintained which was important due to 
uncertainties. Open access services were demand led and there had been 
uncertainty around NHS pay increases which was significant to Public Health as 
many of the providers were from the NHS staff and providers. 
 

 The Director of Public Health had a statutory responsibility in relation to air quality 
and KCC were part of the Kent and Medway Air Quality Partnership. There was a 
website for air quality in Kent and it was being investigated how to alert people 
who are vulnerable when there is poor air quality in a particular area. 

 

165.   Performance of Public Health commissioned services  
(Item 9) 
 

1) Vicky Tovey, Head of Strategic Commissioning (Public Health), gave an update to 
Members regarding the performance of Public Health commissioned services. Members 
were advised that national guidance had meant a number of services had been put on 
hold during the pandemic. 12 of 15 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) were RAG-rated 
as green, 1 was rated as amber and 2 were rated as red. 
 
2) The KPIs relating to Sexual Health services and the NHS Health check programme 
were to be amended. The KPI relating to Sexual Health services would be changed to 
reflect the change in the way services were delivered.  The KPI relating to NHS Health 
Checks would be changed taking into account a 5 year programme of continuous 
improvement and to bring performance back to pre-pandemic standards. 
 

Page 4



 
 

 

 
5 

 

3)    In response to questions from Members, it was noted: 
 

 Some of the KPIs were set nationally and others were locally set benchmarks and 
targets. KPIs relating to lifestyle services were set by KCC on the basis of what 
was reasonable. 

 There had not been any ‘drop out’ from using a triaging system for Sexual Health 
Services. Tests had been sent out promptly and returns of the testing kits were 
followed up. 

 
4) RESOLVED that the performance of Public Health commissioned services in Q4 of 
2020/21 be noted. 

 

166.   Response, Restart and Recovery - Kent Drug and Alcohol Services  
(Item 10) 
 

1) Jess Mookherjee presented to Members regarding Kent Drug and Alcohol Services. 
 
2) Prior to 2012, services had been provided through the NHS. Since the budget for the 
services had been moved to KCC, the focus of the services had broadened to include 
those who had alcohol dependency issues.  This had been an unmet need in the county. 
 
3) Before the pandemic, there had been an increase of drugs-related deaths and it had 
been anticipated that there would be an increase in demand for services during the 
pandemic. 
 
4) Illicit drug use and supply had continued during the pandemic with some shortages 
and there had been anecdotal evidence that the purity of drugs had increased. 
 
5) In response to questions from Members, it was noted: 
 

 KCC worked closely with Kent Police on the preventative measures. 
 

 

167.   Work Programme  
(Item 11) 
 
Noted. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



From:   Clair Bell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health  

   Allison Duggal, Interim Director of Public Health 

To:   Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee  

Date:   12 October 2021 

Subject:  Briefing paper on the Suicide Prevention Programme and the 
new 2021-25 Suicide Prevention Strategy  

Classification: Unrestricted 

Past Pathway: N/A 

Future Pathway: N/A 

Introduction: 

This paper provides an update on the suicide prevention programme and includes 
information on; 
 
• The impact of Covid-19 on suicide rates and the Suicide Prevention 

Programme 
• The Preventing Suicide in Kent and Medway: 2021-25 Strategy (amended 

following recent public consultation) 
• Kent and Medway Better Mental Health Pledge / Prevention Concordat for 

Better Mental Health  
• New Support Service for People Bereaved by Suicide  
 
Recommendation(s): 
The Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee is asked to: 
 
1) CONSIDER and ENDORSE the Preventing Suicide in Kent and Medway: 2021-
25 Strategy 
2) COMMENT on the suicide prevention programme 

1.   Introduction and context 

1.1 The Kent and Medway Suicide Prevention Programme is hosted by Kent 
County Council’s (KCC’s) Public Health department and sits within the 
Public Mental Health portfolio. The majority of the funding for the 
programme (approx. £480k annually) comes from the Kent and Medway 
CCG, while KCC PH contribute the costs relating to hosting the programme 
and the Programme Manager.  

1.2 Effective suicide prevention relies on a multi-agency approach and 
partnerships. Therefore, KCC PH co-ordinates the Kent and Medway 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Suicide Prevention Network of over 150 organisations, agencies, charities 
and individuals living with experience of suicidal thoughts, self-harm or 
bereavement by suicide. 

1.3 Suicide rates in Kent have remained slightly above the national average in 
recent years (Table 1). The latest figures (which include 2018-2020) were 
published by ONS in Sept 2021 and so while the increase in the three year 
rolling rate for Kent is disappointing it is too early to provide a full analysis on 
the reasons for the increase. We will continue to work with all pa
[...]
o: 
 
1) CONSIDER and ENDORSE the Preventing Suicide in Kent and Medway: 2021-
25 Strategy 
2) COMMENT on the suicide prevention programme 

Page 14

http://www.amparo.org.uk/refer/


7. Appendix  
 
Appendix 1 - 2020/21 Suicide Prevention Programme 
 
Appendix 2 - Supporting context and detail for KM Suicide and self-harm 
prevention strategies 2021-25 
 
Appendix 3 - The detailed report analysing the responses to the public consultation 
to the Kent and Medway Suicide Prevention Strategy 
 
Appendix 4 - The detailed report analysing the responses to the public consultation 
to the Kent and Medway Children and Young People Suicide Prevention Strategy 
 
8. Paper prepared by 
Jessica.Mookherjee@kent.gov.uk     KCC Public Health Consultant 
tim.woodhouse@kent.gov.uk      KCC Suicide Prevention Programme Manager 
 

Page 15

mailto:Jessica.Mookherjee@kent.gov.uk
mailto:tim.woodhouse@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 - 2020/21 Suicide Prevention Programme  
 

 

 

Page 17



 

 
 
 

Page 18



Transforming health and social care in Kent and Medway is a partnership of all the NHS organisations in Kent and Medway, Kent County Council and Medway Council. We 
are working together to develop and deliver the Sustainability and Transformation Plan for our area.

Supporting context and detail for;

Preventing Suicide in Kent and Medway: Strategy 
2021-25,

and the Preventing Suicide in Children and 
Young People in Kent and Medway: Strategy 

2021-25

This strategy has been updated following consultation feedback. It is due to go for approval this 
Autumn, after which the final version will be uploaded to the consultation webpage.

If you have any comments or questions about this document please email suicideprevention@kent.gov.uk

P
age 19



1

Our objective: 

To reduce suicide and self-
harm as much as possible in 

Kent and Medway 

Philosophy: 
The ultimate aspiration 

and motivation is to have 
zero suicides within our 

community 


[...]
e adults and the parents of 
children identified as already experiencing 
poor oral health and/or at risk of 
experiencing poor oral health. 

• For key workforce groups from health, 
education, social care and voluntary sector

• Delivery of the statutory Dental 
Epidemiology Survey to include dental 
examination of at least 3000 5 year olds.

• User-directed Oral Health Promotion. This 
includes providing targeted evidenced 
based oral health and healthy eating 
promotion interventions. 

• Tailored training to key workforce groups .

• The service consists of a workforce 
of dentists and oral health 
promoters.

• The service is delivered Countywide 
by KCHFT.

• Further information is available online 
at 
https://www.kentcht.nhs.uk/service/de
ntal-services/

P
age 128



Kent Sexual Health Services
www.kent.gov.uk/sexualhealth

• Integrated specialist sexual health service delivering complex 
and universal provision across the districts.  All age clinics 
and under 25 clinics provided by Maidstone and Tunbridge 
Wells Trust and Kent Community Health Foundation Trust

• Pharmacy sexual health service [aged 30 and under]

• Online STI testing

• ‘Get it’ condom programme [under 25] provided by Metro

• Psychosexual counselling

• Long-acting reversible contraception (LARC) in Primary Care

P
age 129



Healthy Lifestyle Services   For Adults 18 + who live across 
Kent 
One You Kent provides information and apps, local motivational support 
and services to help people improve their health in terms of healthy weight, 
eating well, moving more drinking less and help to stop smoking.   The One 
You Kent website provides key information, a short health quiz and free 
apps to download.  
https://www.kent.gov.uk/social-care-and-health/health/one-you-kent

Local motivational support is delivered by One You Kent Lifestyle Advisors 
working across Kent. 
East Kent and Maidstone 03000 123 1220        
West Kent and Dartford 0300 0200636             
Gravesham 01474 320123           

A short referral form is also available on the One You Kent Website 
One You Kent also offers free advice and support to help you get healthier and feel 
better 

I am a stone down and 14 
cm smaller around the 

waist. I have fallen back 
in love with taking care of 
myself and my confidence 
has grown. I feel inspired 
and ready to make new 

goals but most 
importantly I feel I have 

the confidence to achieve 
them

CSSG3

P
age 130



Slide 20

CSSG3 Is this meant to say "and an app"?
Clare Stewart - ST GL, 25/08/21

P
age 131



Smoke Free Service   Provides free, face-to-face support in local 
community Offering  Quit Clubs and one-to-one sessions across Kent. Stop 
smoking medication such as patches, gum or tablets (Champix and Zyban) 
are available on prescription – if people don’t pay for prescriptions then 
they are free! 
Quitting when pregnant
Specialist help and support is available to help women to go smoke free, 
including home visits through a special NHS team with lots of experience 
who are dedicated to helping pregnant women and their families to quit 
smoking.  Free patches or gum is available through a prescription to help  
through the difficult days – these are perfectly safe to use throughout 
pregnancy
https://www.kent.gov.uk/social-care-and-health/health/one-you-kent/quit-
smoking#Local-quit-smoking-support
A short referral form is also available on the One You Kent Website 
One You Kent also offers free advice and support to become smoke free.  
Phone 0300 123 1220 or text ‘quit’ to 87023 

“I searched online and 
found the quit club and 
decided to give it a try. I 
was prescribed nicotine 

replacement therapy and 
this was key in helping to 

beat my cravings for 
cigarettes. It was a 12-
week course but at 6 

weeks I had already given 
up and I had no cravings 

and no withdrawal 
symptoms. It was 
fantastic. Quitting 

smoking was one of the 
best days of my life”.

P
age 132



Young Person’s Drug and Alcohol Services
We
[...]
ng can be used in conjunction with other services such as face-to-face 
interventions or as stand-alone support.

For more information visit https://www.kent.gov.uk/social-care-and-health/health/one-you-kent/drink-less

P
age 139



Digital App 

For more information visit https://www.kent.gov.uk/social-care-and-health/health/one-you-kent/drink-less

Lower My Drinking is a comprehensive digital platform for preventing alcohol-related harm and will:

• Increase awareness amongst Kent residents who engage with the interventions about the impact 
alcohol is having on their lives.

• Provide advice and support to Kent residents who are drinking above lower risk amounts in order to 
facilitate a reduction in consumption.

• Increase awareness of local services for those requiring a referral to services as they have identified 
as being potentially alcohol dependent.

• Provide a self-referral mechanism via the self-assessment and triage site to local services.

P
age 140



Digital App 

The My Quit Route application is available to all residents with a Kent postcode over the age of 18 free of charge and 
accessible 24 hours a day which delivers confidential and highly personalised support to quit smoking.

My Quit Route is a NCSCT-compliant application for facilitating smoking cessation that can be used as a stand-alone 
intervention or as continuous, on demand behavioural support in combination therapy with NRT, medication or e-cigarettes.

There are several referral pathways including self-referral, GP, Healthcare Professional, Pharmacist and One You Kent.

For more information visit https://www.kent.gov.uk/social-care-and-health/health/one-you-kent/quit-smoking

P
age 141



Digital App 

For more information visit https://www.kent.gov.uk/social-care-and-health/health/one-you-kent/quit-smoking

My Quit Route will:
• Increase awareness amongst Kent residents who engage with the interventions about the impact 

smoking is having on their lives including health and fina
[...]
 It's designed to spot early signs of 

stroke, kidney disease, heart disease, type 2 diabetes or dementia. 
Eligible population invited by letter by GP (text messaging is being explored)

• Universal and targeted approach to increase take up in lower deciles (who 
are less likely to attend but more at risk of CVD 
(cardio vascular disease)

• Outreach - KCHFT deliver community outreach health checks; workplace, 
events to target harder to reach communities 

• System – Health Options software identifies cohort, sends invitations, 
records results of a check and reports on outcomes; no. of referrals to OYK 
or diagnosis. System review to start Jan 2021

• App – helps track health check results, provides advice, based on results, to 
support people to make the change to a healthier lifestyle.

Website

P
age 150



From:   Clair Bell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health 

   Allison Duggal, Director of Public Health  

To:   Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee 

   12th October 2021 

Subject:  Performance of Public Health commissioned services 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Previous Pathway: This is the first committee to consider this report. 

Future Pathway:  None  

Electoral Division: All 

Summary: This report provides an overview of the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 
Public Health commissioned services. In the latest available quarter, eleven of fifteen KPIs 
were RAG rated Green, two Amber, and two Red. 

The two Red KPIs are the delivery of the NHS Health Checks Programme which was 
paused due to the Coronavirus pandemic (COVID) between March 2020 and August 
2020. Public Health and the provider are working on a future recovery plan. The other Red 
KPI is Young People exiting specialist substance misuse services in a planned way. A 
high number of these young people reported abstinence, and a plan has been put in place 
to reduce unplanned exits. 

Recommendation: The Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee is asked to 
NOTE the performance of Public Health commissioned services in Q1 2021/22. 

 
1. Introduction 

 
 

1.1. A core function of the Cabinet Committee is to review the performance of services 
which fall within its remit.  

 

1.2. This report provides an overview of the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the 
Public Health services that are commissioned by Kent County Council (KCC) and 
includes the KPIs presented to Cabinet via the KCC Quarterly Performance 
Report (QPR). Appendix 1 contains the full table of KPIs and performance over 
the previous 5 quarters. 

 
 
 
 
 
2. Overview of Performance 

 

Page 151

Agenda Item 8



2.1. Of the fifteen targeted KPIs for Public Health commissioned services eleven 
achieved target (Green), two were below target but achieved the floor standard 
(Amber), and two did not achieve the floor standard (Red). These KPIs relate to 
the delivery of the NHS Health Checks Programme and the number of Young 
People exiting specialist substance misuse services in a planned way. 

 
3. Health Visiting 

 
3.1. The Health Visiting Service delivered 18,693 mandated universal contacts in Q1 

2021/22, an increase of 4.4% when compared with the same quarter of the 
previous year (17,902). All five mandated contacts were on or above target.  

 
3.2. In Q1 2021/22, approximately half of the new birth visits in Maidstone were 

delivered slightly later than usual (15–21 days after birth rather than 10–14 days 
after birth) due to temporary staff absence and changes in administrative process. 
All were delivered within the target of 30 days and will be delivered within 10–14 
days in Q2 2021/22. Face-to-face delivery has increased from 11.7% in Q1 
2020/21 to 41% in Q1 2021/22. The number of healthy child clinic attendances 
has increased from 835 in Q4 2020/21 to 1,248 in Q1 2021/22. Calls to the duty 
line (11,856), and specialist infant feeding service referrals remain high in Q1 
2021/22. The service continues to ensure 
[...]
port 
 
 

 

FUTURE ITEMS 

 Sexual Health Services 

 Place-based health – healthy new towns 

 Population Health Management with ICS 
 

 

Page 160


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2021
	6 2021-25 Suicide Prevention Strategy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	7 Public Health Commissioning Report
	8 Performance of Public Health Commissioned Services
	Appendix 1

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet 
Committee held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House on Tuesday, 12 
October 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Kennedy (Chairman), Mr Baker (Vice-Chairman), Mr D Beaney, 
Mrs P T Cole, Ms S Hamilton, Mr D Jeffrey, Mr B H Lewis, Mr J Meade, 
Mr D Ross, Mr A Weatherhead and Ms L Wright 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs C Bell 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms S Dene (Senior Commissioning Manager), Dr A Duggal 
(Deputy Director of Public Health), Ms E Kennedy (Democratic Services Officer), 
Ms J Mookherjee (Consultant in Public Health), Miss K Reynolds (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Mr T Woodhouse (Suicide Prevention Programme 
Manager, Public Health) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

169.   Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 

Apologies were received from Mrs Bruneau, Mrs Constantine and Mr Webb.  

 

170.   Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda  
(Item 3) 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

171.   Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2021  
(Item 4) 
 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2021 are correctly 
recorded and a paper copy be signed by the Chair. 

 

172.   Verbal updates by Cabinet Member and Director  
(Item 5) 
 

1) Mrs Clair Bell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, said that 
she would resuming visits to the services and would be attending the Health and 
Wellbeing Awards in Ashford the following week. She highlighted that the Suicide 
Prevention Team had recently won an award at the National Mental Health 
Awards.  



 
 

 

 
2 

 

 
It was said that the recent Joint Kent and Medway Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting was used as a session to introduce the issues facing Kent and Medway 
in light of Covid-19 and looked at how other authorities had dealt with these 
issues. The Joint Board looked to resolve those issues through taking on the 
broadest view of its purpose - to overcome health inequalities - in an established 
plan.  
 
Mrs Bell highlighted the success of a programme which raised awareness among 
16-24 years olds of sexual health services using social media platforms. It was 
also said that the ’10 Minutes Shake Up’ physical activity summer programme 
had attracted interest with over 4000 views – a 1300% increase from the previous 
year. The Council had also promoted the ‘Stoptober' campaign which provided 
support services for smokers who wanted to quit. This was considered an 
important research-backed campaign, particularly as nationwide smoking rates 
had increased since the first Covid-19 lockdown.  
 
Members were told that a consultation had been conducted in early August on 
community mental health services, including Live Well Kent and the Release the 
Pressure Programme. This was intended to improve service delivery of personal 
outcomes ahead of the end of the contract with the strategic providers in March 
2023.  
 
Mrs Bell said that residents had been reminded of local support services, 
including Every Mind Matters, in connection with World Mental Health Day. It was 
said that the pandemic had a negative impact on mental health and many people 
did not know what to do to improve their mental wellbeing. Every Mind Matters, 
found at the link below, provided residents with a personalised action plan to 
better deal with stress and anxiety -  https://www.kent.gov.uk/social-care-and-
health/health/one-you-kent/every-mind-matters. This included the free 24/7 
mental health text service through which a trained volunteer could provide 
support to an individual in need.  
 
Public Health had set up temporary stall at Bluewater Shopping Centre. They had 
supplied 200-300 Release the Pressure promotional cards and had 35 in-depth 
conversations with people who shared their concerns. Posters regarding the 
Release the Pressure service were to be on display in Bluewater Shopping 
Centre toilet facilities for a few weeks to reach further people.  
 
In response to questions from Members it was said that:  

 The national text service had a large capacity as volunteers were recruited 
based on demand. Volunteers were home based so there was a quick 
turnaround. There were also volunteers based in New Zealand to provide 
around the clock support.  

 The combination of different platforms was designed to reach individuals from 
various backgrounds. There was data to suggest that the services were 
reaching a broad demographic.  

 Sexual health service advertising could be expanded to additional social 
media sites, such as dating apps, to reach a wider audience.  

 
2) Dr Allison Duggal, Interim Director of Public Health, said that the Covid-19 rates 

were rising and stood at 267 per 100 000 of the Kent population. Cases were 
predominantly in 10–14-year-olds due to a number of breakouts in schools. There 
was also a rise in cases in 40–50-year-olds that was still being investigated. 12–

https://www.kent.gov.uk/social-care-and-health/health/one-you-kent/every-mind-matters
https://www.kent.gov.uk/social-care-and-health/health/one-you-kent/every-mind-matters


 
 

 

 
3 

 

15-year-olds were being vaccinated at school and flu vaccinations had been 
encouraged for all age groups.  
 
Dr Duggal said that the service was looking at post-pandemic mental and 
physical wellbeing strategies. There were two new organisations that the service 
had been working with. Furthermore, two new staff members had been appointed 
to work on the whole systems obesity offer and on migrant health services around 
Napier Barracks and across partnerships.  
 
Members were told that Public Health was looking to capitalise on work done with 
some of the local communities, such as the Romany community in East Kent. 
This had included behavioural insight work to inform health improvement plans.  
 
In response to questions from Members it was said that: 

 A letter would be drafted to Mr Bartlett raising Member concerns around 
access to General Practitioner (GP) services in East Kent and GP surgeries 
still insisting on telephone consultations. 

 There were great strides being made with social prescribing. This could be 
discussed in further detail outside of the meeting.  

 Covid-19 in Kent was predominantly the Delta variant. There were no 
concerns about other variants at the time of the meeting. It was expected that 
Covid-19 self-testing kits would be charged for in the future, however, the 
costs would vary according to several factors. This was not expected to affect 
outbreak situations. The mixed results of lateral flow tests were being 
investigated by Health Security Agency.  

 People placed in Napier Barracks had already undergone isolation. There had 
been outbreaks of Covid-19 at the facility, however, these had been 
addressed.  

 The Kent Resilience Forum was looking into the protests held by ‘anti-
vaxxers’ outside of school gates. A coordinated response was being used and 
work was being undertaken with the Kent Police, schools and the County 
Council.   

 

173.   2021-25 Suicide Prevention Strategy  
(Item 6) 
 

1) Jess Mookherjee introduced the paper which provided an update on the suicide 
prevention programme. The paper included information on the impact of Covid-19 
on suicide rates and the Suicide Prevention Programme; the Preventing Suicide 
in Kent and Medway: 2021-25 Strategy; the Kent and Medway Better Mental 
Health Pledge / Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health; and the New 
Support Service for People Bereaved by Suicide. 

2) Tim Woodhouse emphasised that the main focus was to endorse the new 
multiagency strategy. It was said that the strategy for the next five years would 
promote well-being to the whole population, including a three-year support 
service for people who had been bereaved by suicide.  

3) In response to questions from Members, it was said that:  

 The mental health need was the same for men and women, although their 
needs were expressed in different ways.  

 Although there was a relatively low response rate to the consultation, 
engagement-focused workshops were run in the lead up to the draft strategy.  

 Members could play a role in recommending organisations to be included in 
the multiagency strategy.  



 
 

 

 
4 

 

4) RESOLVED to:  
1) Consider and endorse the Preventing Suicide in Kent and Medway 2021-25 
Strategy 
2) Comment on the suicide prevention programme. 

 

174.   Public Health Commissioning Report  
(Item 7) 
 

1) Sharon Dene, Interim Head of Strategic Commissioning (Public Health), gave an 
overview of the Public Health Commissioning Function and the services provided. 
It was highlighted that the aim of Public Health commissioned services was to 
reduce health inequalities and to improve the health of the population. This 
required an ongoing transformation to ensure efficiency, effectiveness, and 
improved outcomes. The three, interrelated areas of focus for the commissioned 
services were: Start Well, Live Well, and Age Well.  

2) Members were reassured that although service delivery had been impacted by 
the Coronavirus pandemic, the service performance levels were improving. It was 
said that a hybrid model of service delivery - through online mechanisms and 
face-to-face options – would continue as lockdown restrictions eased.  

3) It was highlighted that further information regarding the Public Health COVID-19 
grants would be brought to the Committee at a later date.  

4) In response to questions from Members, it was noted:  

 The Public Health Commissioning budget was confirmed in March each year. 
Basic services were planned based on needs analysis, and additional 
services were provided if the budget allowed. Bidding for additional funding 
was also undertaken where possible.  

 Surveys had been conducted to establish why young people exit substance 
misuse treatment in an unplanned way. It was said that more detail on this 
topic would be circulated to the Committee. 

 Public Health Champions assisted people to navigate through the services on 
offer. Software was also being developed to direct people to the correct 
services. However, this project had been put on hold due to the pandemic.  

 Further information would be brought back to the Committee regarding the 
school public health service, particularly regarding Tier One interventions.  

5) RESOLVED that the Public Health Commissioning Report be noted. 

 

175.   Performance of Public Health Commissioned Services  
(Item 8) 
 

1) Sharon Dene, Interim Head of Strategic Commissioning (Public Health), gave an 
update to Members regarding the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for Public 
Health commissioned services. In the latest available quarter, 11 of 15 KPIs were 
RAG rated Green, two Amber, and two Red. 

2) The first Red KPI was the delivery of the NHS Health Checks Programme which 
was paused due to the Coronavirus pandemic (COVID) between March 2020 and 
August 2020. The Committee was informed that Public Health the provider was 
working on a future recovery plan and that the performance was improving. The 
second Red KPI was Young People exiting specialist substance misuse services 
in a planned way.  

3) RESOLVED that the performance of Public Health commissioned services in Q1 
of 2021/22 be noted. 

 



 
 

 

 
5 

 

176.   Work Programme  
(Item 9) 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme for 2021/22 be noted. 

 


